
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: DEVIZES AREA BOARD 

Place: Wiltshire County Scout Headquarters, Potterne Wick, Nr Devizes 

SN10 5QT 

Date: Monday 21 November 2016 

Time: 6.30 pm 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunity from 6:30pm .  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Libby Beale (Senior Democratic Services 
Officer) , direct line 01225 718214 or email elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Anna Cuthbert, (Bromham, Rowde and Potterne) 
Cllr Simon Jacobs, (Devizes and Roundway South) (Chairman) 
Cllr Philip Whitehead, (Urchfont and the Cannings) (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Peter Evans, (Devizes East) 
Cllr Sue Evans, (Devizes North) 
Cllr Richard Gamble, (The Lavingtons and Erlestoke) 
Cllr Laura Mayes, (Roundway) 
 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 

available on the Council’s website and available on request. 

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 

above. 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3 

 

 Donation Station- Devizes Foodbank  

 The Board is hosting a stand for Devizes Foodbank during the 
networking session to receive donations. 
 
If you would like to donate, the goods most in need are: 
 

 Toiletries (soaps, shampoos, toilet paper, toothpaste, 
sanitary products etc) 

 Children’s Toys (these will be donated to children’s care 
homes) 

  
The foodbank will be explaining about their work later on the 
agenda.   
 

 

1   Welcome  6:30pm 

 To welcome those present to the meeting.   

2   Apologies for Absence   

 To receive any apologies for absence.   

3   Minutes (Pages 1 - 8)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 26 September 2016.  

 

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

5   Chairman's Announcements  6:35pm 

 To receive any announcements from the Chairman.  

6   Partner Updates (Pages 9 - 26) 6:40pm 

 To receive updates from the following partners: 
 
a. Community Policing Team 
b. Fire and Rescue Service 
c. Health Services 
d. Devizes Community Area Partnership 
e. Schools updates 
f. Town and Parish Councils 
g. Devizes Community Area Wellbeing Group  

 
 
 

 

https://devizes.foodbank.org.uk/


Page 4 

 

7   Devizes Foodbank  7pm 

 Peter Brearley, Chairman of Devizes Foodbank, will present on the 
support the foodbank provides in the community, and the charity’s 
current priorities and challenges.  

 

8   Update on Minor Injury Unit and Urgent Care Centre  7:10pm 

 To receive an update from Sarah MacLennan and Dr Richard 
Sandford-Hill about changes to the Minor Injury Unit opening times 
and progress of the Urgent Care Centre. 

 

9   Devizes Extra Care Scheme Update  7:25pm 

 To receive an update on the Extra Care Centre from Nikki 
Townshend (Commissioning Officer) and request your views on the 
possible names for the new centre. 

 

10   'This Girl Can'  7:40pm 

 To hear from Becca Higgs (Sports Development Officer- Devizes) 
about ‘This Girl Can’, which aims to encourage women to engage in 
sport.  

 

11   Open Floor Session  7:50pm 

 The opportunity to ask questions of your local councillors.   

12   Local Youth Network (Pages 27 - 30) 8pm 

 To hear the latest news from the Local Youth Network. 
 
To consider the following applications for youth grant (revenue) 
funding: 
 

 Bromham Youth Club- £4,514 

 Devizes Youthy- £4,998 

 Lavington School - £6,103 

 

13   Area Board Capital Funding (Pages 31 - 34) 8:10pm 

 To consider the following applications for capital funding to the 
Community Area Grants Scheme:  
 

 Devizes Town Council - £5,000 

 Fairway Defibrillator Fund - £500  

 Devizes Pre School- £1,415 

 Devizes Cricket Club- £3,297 
 
 
 

 



Page 5 

 

14   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) (Pages 35 - 44) 8:20pm 

 To consider the update and any recommendations arising from the 
Community Area Transport Group (CATG) meeting held on 26 
October. 
 
Cllr Philip Whitehead to give a brief demonstration of the My 
Wiltshire App.  

 

15   Air Quality  8:30pm 

 To receive a brief update from the Air Quality and Transport 
Strategy Working Group.  

 

16   Urgent items  8:35pm 

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency.  

 

17   Close  8:35pm 

 The next meeting will be held on 23 January 2017 at Devizes Sports 
Club.  

 

 





Page 1 of 7

MINUTES
Meeting: DEVIZES AREA BOARD

Place: Devizes School, The Green, Devizes, SN10 3AG

Date: 26 September 2016

Start Time: 6.30 pm

Finish Time: 8.30 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Libby Beale (Senior Democratic Services Officer), on 01225 718214 or 
elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Wiltshire Council website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Anna Cuthbert, Cllr Peter Evans, Cllr Sue Evans, Cllr Richard Gamble, 
Cllr Simon Jacobs (Chairman), Cllr Laura Mayes and Cllr Philip Whitehead (Vice 
Chairman)

Wiltshire Council Officers
Graeme Morrison (Community Engagement Manager)
Libby Beale (Senior Democratic Services Officer)
Raquel Leonardo (Landscape and Design Officer)
Rory Bowen (Project Officer)
Tim Martienssen (Head of Economic Regeneration)

Town and Parish Councillors
Devizes Town – Nigel Carter, Judy Rose, Gill Ody
Market Lavington – Duncan Poole
Roundway- Jeanette Von Berg
Potterne – Pat Straw
West Lavington -  Sandra Gamble

Partners
Wiltishire Police – Inspector Nick Mawson

Total in attendance: 57

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

mailto:elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

1  Welcome

The Chairman welcomed those present to the meeting. 

2  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Jack Nicholson (Fire and Rescue) 
and Helen Bradley (Locality Youth Facilitator). 

3  Minutes

It was noted that Jeanette Von Berg and Duncan Poole were not marked on the 
minutes as being present. 

Resolved:

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2016 subject to 
amendments to reflect the attendance of Duncan Poole and Jeanette Von 
Berg.

4  Declarations of Interest

Cllr Sue Evans declared an interest in the funding application from Devizes and 
Roundway in Bloom which was to be considered under item 10 of the agenda. 
Cllr Evans would not participate in the debate nor vote on this item. 

5  Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman drew attention to the written announcements available in the 
agenda pack. One announcement detailed a subsidy to support premises 
without access to broadband speeds of more than 2Mbps, a second 
announcement offered Area Boards a workshop on mental health. Public 
meetings to discuss the challenges faced by Wiltshire Council were advertised, 
alongside events organised by the Council to provide guidance to businesses on 
licensing matters.

The Chairman highlighted that work funded by the Area Board to clear up Pine 
Walk was now underway. 

Cllr Richard Gamble spoke of the recent loss of Roger Frost, curator of Market 
Lavington Museum. Cllr Peter Evans also spoke of the sad passing of former 
Mayor, Pete Smith. The meeting observed a minute’s silence in honour of these 
two important local figures.  

Page 2



Page 3 of 7

6  
Partner Updates

Written updates from Wiltshire Police, the Clinical Commissioning Group and 
Healthwatch Wiltshire were available in the agenda pack. An update from the 
Fire and Rescue Service was available on tables. 

Inspector Nick Mawson advised that a new Community Policing model would be 
implemented from 17 October, it was designed to make the service run more 
efficiently, providing victims of crime with one point of contact within the Police. 
The Inspector encouraged feedback on the model and invited questions from 
the floor. A question was raised as to what could be done to penalise freight 
lorries improperly using narrow roads. The Cabinet Member for Highways and 
Transport, Cllr Philip Whitehead, advised that occasionally lorries would get lost 
and use unsuitable routes, however there were warning signs on the roads and 
if this was regular occurrence by the same company this should be reported to 
the Police. Inspector Mawson suggested the Police could support the 
community to monitor the road, alternatively if the problem was common at 
certain times of day the Police could station themselves to be present in the 
locality at these times and record offending drivers. 

Philip Bevan, Headteacher at Devizes School, welcomed the Area Board to the 
school and updated on recent student activities, including a trip to Tanzania.The 
Headteacher was also pleased to announce that the A-Level pass rates at the 
school for the year had been a record 100%.

Mike Challinor, Devizes Community Area Wellbeing Group, updated that the 
group had held its first meeting and started an action plan of local priorities. 
Thanks were offered to Graeme Morrison for his support in starting up the 
group, and the chairman encouraged older people interest in joining the group to 
volunteer.

Graeme Morrison, Community Engagement Manager, was invited to talk about 
Devizes’ performance in the ‘Road to Rio’ event. The initiative had been a great 
success in Devizes, with more than 1,200 residents from the area involved. The 
intention for next year was to increase participation amongst the schools and 
also in harder-to-reach communities.  

7  Open Floor session

The Board invited questions from the floor. 

Easterton Parish Council raised the issue of private properties being brought in 
the village and used to provide residential care for looked after children, there 
was concern that these children were not known to Wiltshire Council and the 
community had not been consulted. It was understood that a similar instance 
had appeared in Urchfont. Cllr Mayes, Cabinet Member for Childrens Services, 
advised that other local authorities were paying to house children privately in 
Wiltshir, where housing stock was cheaper in comparison. Cllr Philip Whitehead 

Page 3



Page 4 of 7

advised that Wiltshire Council was not aware of the residential homes since they 
did not require planning
[...]
eration of the area.

The Chairman thanked the officer for his presentation and Board members 
expressed support for a design brief for the site, in order to attract the type of 
development which would benefit the town. 

9  SWAS defibrillator demonstration

Julia Doel and David Wilmot from the South Western Ambulance Service 
presented on community defibrillators and first responders. The officers 
highlighted that community defibrillators could save a life in the event of a 
cardiac arrest and advised that SWAS could help community groups to set up 
defibrillator schemes. Groups and business which already had a defibrillator 
were encouraged to register this with SWAS so that the ambulance service 
could advise 999 callers of their location. 

Page 4



Page 5 of 7

A demonstration of a defibrillator was given and it was highlighted how easy 
they were to use, with no prior training required. A video on first responders was 
shown and officers encouraged people interested in volunteering to get in touch. 

The Chairman thanked the ambulance service for the session which had been 
received with great interest. 

10  Funding applications and update from the Local Youth Network

Members considered applications for community area grant funding as detailed 
below:

Cllr Mayes spoke in support of the application from Devizes and Roundway in 
Bloom to purchase litter picking equipment. Thanks were given to the group for 
reinforcing that it was not acceptable to drop litter, and for promoting this 
campaign on social media.  On consideration of this application Cllr Sue Evans 
left the meeting in her capacity as a councillor. 

Cllr Sue Evans spoke in support of the application from Alzheimer’s Support to 
improve the equipment in their office in Devizes. Cllr Richard Gamble introduced 
the request from Worton and Marston Village Hall to support refurbishments to 
the toilets at the hall, which was the last element of refurbishment outstanding. 

There were no representatives present from the Devizes Cricket Club to speak 
to their application; as such the Board agreed it be deferred to the next meeting.

The Chairman drew attention to a report in the agenda pack which proposed 
that authority be delegated to the Community Engagement Manager to 
determine funding requests in matters of urgency. 

Resolved:

To grant Devizes and Roundway in Bloom £1,000 to purchase litter picking 
equipment. 

To grant Alzheimer’s Support £719 for training room equipment. 

To grant Worton and Marston Village Hall £5,000 towards toilet 
refurbishments.

To defer consideration of the application from Devizes Cricket Club to the 
next meeting. 

Delegation to Community Engagement Manager:

i) In order to expedite the work of the Area Board and to deal with 

Page 5



Page 6 of 7

urgent matters that may arise between meetings, the Community 
Engagement Manager, in consultation with the Chairman (or in 
their absence, the Vice-Chairman) of the Area Board, may 
authorise expenditure to support community projects from the 
delegated community grants budget of up to £5,000 in total, 
youth projects of up to £5,000 in total, and health and wellbeing 
projects of up to £1,000 in total, between meetings of the Area 
Board.

ii) Decisions taken between meetings will be reported to the next 
meeting of the Area Board explaining why the matter was 
considered urgent or necessary to expedite the work of the 
Board and the Cabinet Member for Communities, Campuses, 
Area Boards and Broadband will also be kept informed of any 
such decisions.

11  Community Area Transport Group (CATG)

The latest report from the Community Area Transport Group was included in the 
agenda and Cllr Whitehead explained that the group was currently working at 
maximum capacity and needed to address priorities before moving on to other 
requests. In response to questions, it was confirmed that the planters for the 
footway in Rotherstone were planned in be installed in November 2016. 

Resolved:

To note the update and actions arising from the CATG.

12  Air Quality and Transport Strategy Working Group

Cllr Anna Cuthbert updated that air quality had recently improved in the town 
and advised she could circulate the statistics upon request. The meeting also 
heard that funding was available to look at improvements to junctions/crossings 
which could impact upon traffic and pedestrian use. The councillor expressed 
concern that Government ministers had not acknowledged an air quality/ 
transport problem in Devizes and this was to be addressed by the Air Quality 
and Transport Strategy Group. 

Resolved:

To note the update from the Air Quality and Transport Strategy Working 
Group. 

13  Urgent items

There were no urgent items.
 

Page 6



Page 7 of 7

14  Close

The next ordinary meeting of the Area Board was to be held on 21 November 
2016. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Wiltshire Police - 170 years of public service 1 

            
            
          
 
 
 
 
 
 

1. Wiltshire East Community Policing Team 
 

Sector Head: Inspector Nick Mawson 
 
Sector Deputy: Sergeant Mark Andrews 
 
Community Coordinator: PC Teresa Herbert 

 
Devizes PCSO’s : PCSO Kelly Watts, Sam Burnside, Melissa Camilleri, Sue 
Ellway, Paula Yarranton, Fiona Marno and Ellen Carter. 
 

 
The Community Policing Team (CPT) model commenced in this area on 17 October 
2016 and was followed by Swindon on 7 November 2016. 
 
This followed a successful trial of the new model in Trowbridge, Warminster, 
Bradford on Avon, Westbury, Tisbury and Mere. 
 
CPT combines Neighbourhood Policing, Response teams and Local Crime 
Investigators so there is a “one team” approach to community policing. It means 
there is a bigger team of officers and police staff available to attend incidents and 
improves communication between teams and departments. It gives the public a 
better service because issues can potentially be resolved at the first point of cont
[...]
to 
the project delivery.  
 
 

 
 

 
 

Report Author Helen Bradley, Locality Youth Facilitator 
Tel: 07919396465 Email: helen.bradley@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

Page 30



1 

 

 

 
 

Report to Devizes Area Board 

Date of meeting 21 November 2016 

Title of report Community Area Grant funding 

 
Purpose of the Report: 
To consider the applications for funding listed below. 

 

Applicant Amount requested 

Devizes Town Council £5,000.00 

The Fairway Defibrillator Fund £500.00 

Devizes Pre-School £1,415.00 

Devizes Cricket Club £3,297.00 

 
 

1. Background 
Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to them. Under 
the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board Grants Guidance 
available here: http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/community-area-grants-criteria-2015-16-april.pdf  

 
The funding criteria and application forms are available on the council’s website: 
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm  

 

2. Main Considerations 
 
2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that funding awarded in the 2015/2016 year is made to 

projects that can realistically proceed within a year of it being awarded. 
 

2.2. Councillors must ensure that the distribution of funding is in accordance with the Scheme of 
Delegation to Area Boards. 

 
2.3. Councillors will need to be satisfied that the applications meet the Community Area Board 

grants criteria. 
 
 

3. Environmental & Community Implications 
  Grant Funding will contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of cultural, social and 

community activity and wellbeing in the community area, the extent of which will be 
dependent upon the individual project. 

 

4. Financial Implications 
Financial provision had been made to cover this expenditure. 

 

5. Legal Implications 
 There are no specific legal implications related to this report. 
 

6. Human Resources Implications 

Page 31

Agenda Item 13

http://www.wiltsh
[...]
g scheme in these trees has now failed as the tree has grown to such an extent that the 
installations are beyond economic repair and need to be replaced and this is where the grant money 
will be spent.      
 

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application from Devizes Town Council for £5,000.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 32



3 

 

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

ID 2111 The Fairway 
Defibrilator Fund 

Defibrilator £500 

Project description 
 
The residents of The Fairway Devizes wish to purchase a defibrillator for use by the surrounding local 
community. The provision of a public access defibrillator will allow a large section of the community to 
have easy access to potentially life-saving medical equipment 24 hours a day. The defibrillator will be 
fully automated allowing any untrained person to use it effectively. 
 

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application from The Fairway Defibrilator Fund for £500.00 
 

 

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

ID 2136 Devizes Pre-school Play Area £1,415.00 

Project description 
 
Our Play area is in need of updating and new equipment purchasing to allow the children from the local 
community to access outdoor play during our free-flow play sessions.  Many children who attend Pre-
school do not have access to their own outdoor space and this is an essential part of their learning and 
development.  The garden area itself needs maintenance to improve its fitness for purpose and ensure 
the children’s safety at all times.  This Phase is because storage of play equipment is in need of 
replacing as current facilities are not protecting them from the weather.  This and further projects will 
enhance the outdoor space we can offer to our children and their extended families and other agencies 
with whom we work in partnership. 
 

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application from Devizes Pre-School for £1,415.00 
 

 

Application ID App

Minutes of the meeting

Wiltshire Council

~————"_ Where everybody matters

MINUTES

Meeting: DEVIZES AREA BOARD

Place: Wiltshire County Scout Headquarters, Potterne Wick, Nr Devizes
SN10 5QT

Date: 21 November 2016

Start Time: 6.30 pm
Finish Time: 8.40 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:

Libby Beale (Senior Democratic Services Officer), on 01225 718214 or
elizabeth.beale @wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Wiltshire Council website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Clir Simon Jacobs (Chairman), Clir Philip Whitehead (Vice Chairman),
ClIr Peter Evans, ClIr Sue Evans, ClIr Richard Gamble and Clir Laura Mayes

Wiltshire Council Officers

Libby Beale (Senior Democratic Services Officer)
Graeme Morrison (Community Engagement Manager)
Helen Bradley (Locality Youth Facilitator)

Town and Parish Councillors

Devizes Town — Simon Fisher, Judy Rose
Bromham - Jean Collens

Erlestoke —Dean Moore

Potterne — Tony Molland

West Lavington — Steve Coxhead

Partners

Wiltishire Police — Inspector Nick Mawson

Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service — Jack Nicholson
NHS Wiltshire- Sarah MacLennan, Dr Sandfiord-Hill

Total in attendance: 48
Page 1 of 7


mailto:elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/

Agenda

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

Iltem No.

1 Welcome
The Chairman welcomed those present to the meeting.

2 Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Clir Chris Saunders, Clir Nigel Carter,
Nikki Townshend and Becca Higgs.

3 Minutes
Resolved:
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2016.

4 Declarations of Interest
Clirs Peter and Sue Evans declared that they were members of Devizes Town
Council however would vote on the grant application from Devizes Town Council
with an open mind.

5 Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman thanked those present for their donations to Devizes foodbank
and also thanked the community on behalf of Devizes Eisteddfod for their recent
support. The Board also gave their thanks to Devizes School for its invitation to
their Remembrance event.

The Chairman updated that work on Pine Walk was progressing well thanks to
support from volunteers, Grists Environmental and Wiltshire Wildlife Trust.

Urchfont Parish Council updated there had been a major incident at ‘Hobbit
House’ in the parish, leading residents to be extremely concerned about the
impact the private care facility could have on the local community. In particular,
the parish was concerned that only a ‘Certificate of Lawful Use’ was required to
use the building as a care facility. Clir Philip Whitehead explained that he had
also been advised that only a Certificate was required, however he would
enquire as to whether the process could be made more robust. The Councillor
also advised that Ceri Williams, Head of Service- Public Protection, had offered
to liaise between the parish and the manager of the care home over the issues
of concern.

Clir Mayes thanked the public for their response in donating gifts to care leavers
after an appeal on Devizes Issue.

Cllr Sue Evans was pleased to announce that the Clean Up Roundway and

Page 2 of 7




Devizes (CURDSs) group had found a shed to store their equipment.

Partner Updates

Inspector Nick Mawson updated that the service was now operating under a
Community Policing Model and encouraged feedback on the arrangements. The
meeting was pleased to be updated on recent progress against antisocial
behaviour and drinking in Devizes town centre. In response to a question from
residents of West Lavington, the Inspector advised that antisocial behaviour in
the village was being investigated however was not a high priority and that the
local co-ordinator would be in touch.

Jack Nicholson, Fire and Rescue, updated on a recent house fire in Chirton
which had caused significant damage. The officer also advised that much of the
fire service in Dorset and Wiltshire had been trained as Dementia Friends, 179
staff in total.

Devizes School updated on a successful Sixth Form open event and also a
remembrance event which had brought over 100 visitors to the school.

Mike Challinor advised that the Devizes Community Area Wellbeing Group had
recruited new members and was currently in discussions about progressing a
‘Mens Shed’.

Written updates were available in the agenda pack from the Police, Fire and
Rescue Service, the CCG and HealthWatch Wiltshire.

My Wiltshire App

The Chairman advised that the order of the agenda was to be changed to allow
Cllr Whitehead to demonstrate the My Wiltshire App earlier in the meeting.

The Cabinet member proceeded to demonstrate how to report a highways issue
on the App.

Devizes Foodbank

Peter Brearley, Chairman of Devizes Foodbank, presented on the support the
foodbank provided the in the community and the charity’s current priorities and
challenges. It was noted that demand for the foodbank had risen in recent years
and one of the key causes was delay or sanctions against release of
Government benefits. The charity was currently well supported in terms of
donations however was in need of a permanent store for its stock and new
trustees to join the Board.

The Chairman thanked Mr Brearley for the presentation and encouraged
anybody interested in becoming a trustee to get in touch.

Page 3 of 7




Update on Minor Injury Unit and Urgent Care Centre

Sarah MacLennan (CCG) and Dr Richard Sandford-Hill updated on changes to
the opening hours of Minor Injury Units (MIUs) in Trowbridge and Chippenham.
It was explained that the MIUs would no longer be open throughout the night
since they were infrequently used but also costly and difficult to staff. The new
opening times and the impact on Accident and Emergency Services in nearby
hospitals would be reviewed in 2017.

The Board heard that good progress had been made with the Devizes Urgent
Care Centre following public consultation; an outline planning application was to
be reviewed in November-December of that year. It was explained that it had
taken a long time to get the development to this stage due to the number of
partners involved. It was confirmed the NHS would work with the Council to
create transport links to the new centre. In response to questions, it was
confirmed that the services from the old hospital site would be moved into the
Urgent Care Centre, therefore the hospital site could not be developed until the
services had moved.

The Chairman thanked Ms MacLennan and Dr Sandford-Hill for their informative
update.

10

Devizes Extra Care Scheme Update

Janet O’Brien (Head of Housing- Wiltshire Council) updated on the progress of
the Extra Care Scheme for Devizes which would provide accommodation for the
over-55s. The development was currently half way through and a show flat
would be ready for December 2016, with the building due for completion in May
2017. The officer advised that the accommodation could be applied for through
the Council’s housing register ‘Homes for Wiltshire’.

The meeting was invited to vote on their preferred name for the centre between
the following: Lawrence House, Needham House and Southfields Extra Care. It
was also suggested that a room at the centre be named after former Mayor Pete
Smith who had recently passed away.

Resolved:

To recommend that the centre be called Needham House after the 18t
century surgeon, Joseph Needham, who lived and worked in Devizes.

To recommend that a communal room at the centre be named after former
Mayor Pete Smith.

11

'This Girl Can'

Becca Higgs was unable to attend to present on this item.

Page 4 of 7




12

Open Floor Session

The Chairman opened the open floor session during which a question was
raised as to whether agricultural vehicles were able to drive and park on verges.
The Cabinet member advised that most verges were classed as highways
therefore legally they could be used by vehicles. In response to a question about
air quality reports, Clir Anna Cuthbert advised that the reports on air quality in
Devizes would soon be published online.

Following further questions from the floor, Clir Laura Mayes advised that the
number of looked-after children in Wiltshire had doubled over the last 10 years
and foster carers were urgently needed. It was confirmed that Wiltshire Council
paid care providers in the county at a competitive rate and the recent termination
of a contract with a provider had been a business decision. A question was
asked of the Fire Service representative who advised that in care homes was
the responsibility of the owner to establish the appropriate response to a fire
alarm.

13

Local Youth Network

The Board considered funding applications as detailed in the agenda pack.

The Deputy Head of Lavington School spoke in support of their application for
funding to support students to participate in the 3 peaks challenge. The
challenge would directly benefit the 32 students currently involved, as well as
the community through the students volunteering. Helen Bradley explained that
the LYN recommended that the Board grant the full application, which was
above the usual £5,000 limit for grants, due to the wider benefit of this project to
the community. The Deputy Head also gave an update on the school, describing
recent exam successes.

It was explained that the application for funding from Bromham Youth Club
would allow the club to continue for another year, to the benefit of its 37
members. The application from Devizes Youthy would also allow that club to
continue with its growing membership. It was explained that the LYN had
recommended that the Area Board grant additional funds to both applicants,
beyond their original applications, as Devizes Youthy had since requested an
additional £500 to allow for trips to be arranged for young people. The group
then looked at the breakdown of both grants and recommended awarding an
additional amount to Bromham Youth Club to make the grants equitable.

Bromham Parish Council expressed support for the youth club application and
Cllr Richard Gamble thanked Helen Bradley for her work in engaging with the
clubs.

Resolved:

For the reasons set out above and in the report:

Page 5 of 7




To grant Lavington School £6,103 to enable students to participate in the 3
peaks challenge.

To grant Bromham Youth Club £5,000 towards the ongoing costs of the
club and trips for young people.

To grant Devizes Youthy £5,498 towards the ongoing costs of the club and
trips for young people.

14

Area Board Capital Funding

The Area Board considered applications for Community Area Grant funding.

Devizes Town Council spoke in support of its application for funding towards
new Christmas lights as they brought more people into the town. Residents from
the Fairway had applied for funding for a defibrillator which would a community
resource available 24/7. Clirs Peter and Sue Evans spoke in support of the
application from Devizes Pre-School. A representative from Devizes Cricket
Club spoke to its application for funding towards a new scoreboard which would
benefit the 70 juniors and 8 senior teams which used the club.

Resolved:

To grant Devizes Town Council £5,000 for Christmas lights;
e To grant Fairway residents £500 for a community defibrillator;
e To grant Devizes Pre School £1,415 for new play area equipment;

e To grant Devizes Cricket Club £3,297 towards an electronic
scoreboard.

15

Community Area Transport Group (CATG)

Clir Philip Whitehead advised that there were no recommendations for the Board
arising from the CATG meeting on 26 October 2016. The CATG was currently
looking into various 20mph speed limit zones and the Devizes to Potterne
footpath was currently in the design phase.

Resolved:

To note the update from the CATG.

16

Air Quality

Cllr Anna Cuthbert advised that recently the monitoring equipment for air quality

Page 6 of 7




in Devizes had not been working, however new equipment would be installed
within the next few weeks and so the latest data would soon be accessible. The
councillors indicated that a more detailed update on air quality would be
available for the next meeting.

Resolved:

To note the update.

17 Urgent items
Following a question from the floor, residents of Potterne were advised to
contact their parish council if they were concerned about traffic/speed limits, the
parish council would discuss the matter with the CATG as appropriate.
There were no urgent items.

18 Close

The next meeting was to be held on 23 January 2017.

Page 7 of 7




